

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CAROLYN JEWEL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**VIRGINIA SHUBERT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**BARACK H. OBAMA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California**

**PUBLIC UNCLASSIFIED BRIEF
FOR THE GOVERNMENT APPELLEES**

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602
H. THOMAS BYRON III
(202) 616-5367
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7260
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SUE.....	16
II. THE INVOCATION OF THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE PRECLUDES LITIGATION OF PLAINTIFFS' STANDING, AS WELL AS THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>ACLU v. NSA</u> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1179 (2008).	34
<u>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</u> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007) (<u>Al-Haramain I</u>).	passim
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	18
<u>Alfred A. Knopf v. Colby</u> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 992 (1975).	37
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).	35
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).	17
<u>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</u> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).	20
<u>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</u> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009).	18
<u>Davis v. Scherer</u> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).	35
<u>El-Masri v. United States</u> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 947 (2007).....	passim
<u>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</u> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17, 18, 22, 24
<u>FEC v. Akins</u> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	11
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs.</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).	17
<u>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</u> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	18
<u>Haig v. Agee</u> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	19

Halkin v. Helms, 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 27, 37

Halkin v. Helms, 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 26

Hepting v. AT & T Corp., 539 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)..... passim

Kasza v. Browner, 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir.), cert. denied,
525 U.S. 967 (1998). 27

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). 17

Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc., 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010). passim

NRDC v. EPA, 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 17

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 751 F.2d 395
(D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 27, 33

In re NSA Telecomm. Records Lit., , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109
(N.D. Cal. 2008) (Al-Haramain II)..... 38

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War, 418 US 208 (1974)..... 12

Sims v. CIA, 471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 20, 27

Snepp v. United States, 444 U.S. 507 (1980). 19

Sterling v. Tenet, 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied,
546 U.S. 1093 (2006). 37

Tenet v. Doe, 544 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 20

Totten v. United States, 92 U.S. 105 (1876)..... 20

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936). 20

United States v. Lazarenko, 476 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2007). 18

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974). 26

United States v. Reynolds, 345 U.S. 1 (1953). passim

United States v. W.R. Grace, 526 F.3d 49 (9th Cir. 2008). 29

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 18, 22

Constitution:

United States Constitution:

Article III. 13, 15, 17

Statutes:

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 (“FISA”):

50 U.S.C. § 1801. 5

50 U.S.C. § 1801(e). 21

50 U.S.C. § 1802(a)(3). 22

50 U.S.C. § 1803. 23

50 U.S.C. §1885a..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 2712..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b). 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4)..... 2

FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub L No 110-261..... 5, 22

Protect America Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-55. 22

Pub. L. No. 111-186, Title III, Subtitle D, §§ 331..... 21

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283, at 22 (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904,
3923-24..... 21

S. Rep. No. 110-209, at 9 (2007). 22
